OP \$400.00 1193423

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hillsdale Automotive, LLC	12/01/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Metavation, LLC
Street Address:	1209 Orange St.
Internal Address:	Corporation Trust Center
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11934232
Application Number:	60864645
Application Number:	11770085
Application Number:	11770076
Application Number:	11861921
Application Number:	12195023
Patent Number:	6358349
Patent Number:	7000745
Patent Number:	6875113
Patent Number:	7197959

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (513)241-6234

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: aharrison@whepatent.com

PATENT

REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0880

Correspondent Name: Wood, Herron & Evans, L.L.P. Address Line 1: 441 Vine St. 2700 Carew Tower Address Line 2: Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MTVN-00-111 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory J. Lunn Total Attachments: 4 source=Change_of_name#page1.tif source=Change_of_name#page2.tif source=Change_of_name#page3.tif

source=Change_of_name#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0881



PAGE 3

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT

COPIES OF ALL DOCUMENTS ON FILE OF "METAVATION, LLC" AS RECEIVED

AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE.

THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN CERTIFIED:

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION, FILED THE TWENTIETH DAY OF MARCH,
A.D. 2006, AT 1:13 O'CLOCK P.M.

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT, CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "HILLSDALE AUTOMOTIVE, LLC" TO "METAVATION, LLC", FILED THE FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2008, AT 12:34 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE AFORESAID

CERTIFICATES ARE THE ONLY CERTIFICATES ON RECORD OF THE

AFORESAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, "METAVATION, LLC".

4128310 8100Н

100656023

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTACATION: 8053234

DATE: 06-14-10

PATENT REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0882 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 02:21 PM 03/20/2006 FILED 01:13 PM 03/20/2006 SRV 060264257 - 4128310 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF HILLSDALE AUTOMOTIVE, LLC

The undersigned, in order to form a limited liability company for the purposes hereinafter stated, under and pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, as amended from time to time (the "Act"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST The name of the limited liability company (referred to herein as the "Company") is:

Hillsdale Automotive, LLC

SECOND The registered office of the Company in the State of Delaware shall be the Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, State of Delaware 19801. The name of the registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD Indemnification.

- Indemnity Undertaking. The Company shall indemnify any person who is or was made, or is threatened to be made, a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, including, without limitation, an action by or in the right of the Company to procure a judgment in its favor, by reason of the fact that such person (each an "Indemnitee") is or was a manager or officer of the Company, or, at the request of the Company, is or was serving as a manager, officer, partner, venturer, trustee, employee, agent or similar functionary of another foreign or domestic corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan or other enterprise (an "Other Entity"), to the fullest extent permitted under the Act and applicable law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, against judgments, fines, penalties, excise taxes, amounts paid in settlement, and costs, charges and expenses (including attorneys' fees, disbursements and other charges), except as provided in Section 3 of this Article Third.
- Advancement of Expenses. Except as provided in Section 3 of this Article Third, the Company shall reimburse or advance to any Indemnitee entitled to indemnification hereunder the funds necessary for payment of expenses, including attorneys' fees and disbursements, incurred in connection with any action, suit or proceeding, in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding; provided, however, that, if required by the Act or applicable law, such expenses incurred by or on behalf of any Indemnitee may be paid in advance of the final disposition of an action, suit or proceeding only upon receipt by the Company of any undertaking, by or on behalf of such Indemnitee, to repay any such amount so advanced if it shall ultimately be determined by final judicial decision from which there is no further right of appeal that such Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified for such expenses.

CINCINNATI/54081.1

PATENT REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0883

- Actions Against the Company. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Company shall not be obligated to indemnify a person or reimburse or advance expenses of a person with respect to any claim asserted by such person initially or by crossclaim, counter-claim or third-party claim in any action, suit or proceeding against the Company, except for an action, suit or proceeding to enforce rights to indemnification (including rights to reimbursement or advancement of expenses), unless, prior to such claim being asserted, the assertion of such claim is approved by the members or managers of the Company.
- A <u>Rights Not Exclusive</u>. The rights to indemnification and reimbursement or advancement of expenses provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Article Third shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which a person seeking indemnification or reimbursement or advancement of expenses may have or hereafter be entitled under any statute, this Certificate of Formation, the LLC Agreement, any agreement, any vote of the members or disinterested managers, or otherwise, both as to action in such Indemnitee's official capacity and as to action in another capacity while holding such office.
- Continuation of Benefits. The rights to indemnification and reimbursement or advancement of expenses provided by, or granted pursuant to, this Article Third shall continue as to an Indemnitee who has ceased to be a manager or officer (or other role giving rise to the status of an Indemnitee) and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, personal representatives and successors of such Indemnitee.
- Insurance. The Company shall have the power to purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is a manager, officer, employee or agent of the Company, or is or was serving at the request of the Company as a manager, officer, employee or agent of an Other Entity, against any liability asserted against such person and incurred by such person in any such capacity, or arising out of such person's status as such, whether or not the Company would have the power to indemnify such person against such liability under the provisions of this Article Third, this Certificate of Formation, the LLC Agreement or any provisions of applicable law.
- 7 <u>Indemnification of Others</u>. The Company may additionally indemnify any employee or agent of the Company to the fullest extent permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Formation of Hillsdale Automotive, LLC this 20th day of March, 2006.

/s/ Lynn	A. Rearde	on	
		Authorized	Person

CINCINNATI/54081.1

AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

HILLSDALE AUTOMOTIVE, LLC

- 1. The name of the Limited Liability Company is Hillsdale Automotive, LLC.
- 2. The Certificate of Formation of the Limited Liability Company is hereby amended as follows:

FIRST: The name of the Limited Liability Company is Metavation, LLC (referred to herein as the "Company").

SECOND: The address of the registered office of the Company in the State of Delaware is 222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1200, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware 19801. The registered agent for service of process maintained at such address is ATA Corporate Services, LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Amendment to the Certificate of Formation of Hillsdale Automotive, LLC this 1st day of December, 2008.

Jennifer R. Fitzgerald
Authorized Person

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:34 PM 12/01/2008 FILED 12:34 PM 12/01/2008 SRV 081152470 - 4128310 FILE

PATENT REEL: 024640 FRAME: 0885

RECORDED: 07/08/2010